

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 35 of 2026

Langpoklakpam Ibotombi Singh.

...Petitioner

- Versus -

State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

...Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

16-01-2026

Heard Mr. Sh. Athoi, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The petitioner approached this Court for computerization of the land records of Revenue Village No. 11-Khundrakpam, Sagolmang Tehsil, Sawombung Sub-Division, Imphal East District, Manipur as the same is done in violation of the office memorandum dated 15-06-2013 issued by the Commissioner (Revenue), Government of Manipur.

Issue notice.

Mr. Niranjana Sanasam, learned Government Advocate appearing through video conferencing, accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4. Hence, service is complete on the respondents.

Learned Government Advocate prays for three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

List this case on 25-02-2026.

JUDGE

